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DECISION

Case #  VAR-08-11-1416 
Applicant:   Visions Medical Center PC and Finz Dedham Real Estate LLC
Address:    910 Washington Street, Dedham, MA
Map/Lot:   148/42, RDO District
Date of Hearing:   September 21, 2011
Date of Filing:  October 24, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held public hearings on Wednesday September 21, 2011, in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M. Steeves, and Jason Mammone, P.E. In the absence of Member E. Patrick Maguire, the Chairman appointed Associate Member Jessica L. Porter to sit for these hearings.  The hearings were duly advertised for this meeting of the ZBA in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 8:15 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Visions Medical Center, P.C., and Finz Dedham Real Estate LLC, of 170 Worcester Road, Wellesley, MA, to be allowed such special permits and/or variances as may be required for the alteration, extension, reconstruction, enlargement and continued use of a nonconforming building with a front yard setback of thirty-three (33) feet instead of the required forty (40) feet, and a side yard setback of five and 6/10 (5.6) feet instead of the required fifteen (15) feet, and for the alteration, reconstruction, and continued use of a nonconforming parking lot for a medical office with a front yard setback of five (5) feet instead of the required forty (40) feet, with ninety (90) parking spaces instead of the required one hundred thirteen (113), and a frontage landscape buffer of five (5) feet instead of the 
required twenty (20) feet.  The property is located at 910 Washington Street in the Research Development & Office (RDO) Zoning District.  Town of Dedham Zoning By-Law, Sections, 3.3, 5.1.13, 5.2, 9.2, and 9.3, and Tables 1 & 2, and 3.

Applicant was represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.   Also present on behalf of Applicant were Dr. Edward Levitan, Principal of Visions Medical Center, Project Engineer Donald Meyers of Norwood Engineering Co., Inc., and Project Architect Clay Smook of SMOOK Architecture.  Attorney Zahka had previously submitted a 6-page Memorandum as well as a plot plan of the subject property.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference.

The subject property, shown on Dedham Assessors’ Map 148 Lot 42, contains approximately 57,955 square feet and has approximately 190 feet of frontage on Washington Street.   According to the Zoning Map for the Town of Dedham, the subject property is located in the Research Development & Office (RDO) Zoning District. Currently located on the subject property is a 2-story commercial building with approximately 17,195 square foot of floor area. The first floor has a floor area of approximately 9,578 square feet and the second floor has an area of 6,441 square feet.  There is also a small 880 square foot basement and 296 square foot mezzanine.  For many years the subject property has been used as a restaurant.
The subject property and building are “pre-existing nonconforming” in a number of respects.  The Dedham Zoning By-Law requires buildings and parking lots in the RDO Zoning District to be set back forty (40) feet from a residential district.  The front property line of the subject property is the dividing line between the RDO and SRB Zoning District.  The subject building is set back thirty-three (33) feet from this line.  The parking lot has virtually no setback from the residential district.  In addition, the existing side setback is five and 6/10 (5.6) feet.  The Dedham Zoning By-Law requires a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback.
Applicant proposes to renovate and expand the existing building and to use the same as a first class medical office.  Applicant proposes to expand the first floor by approximately 800 square feet and the second floor by approximately 4,000 square feet.  The renovated and expanded building will have a floor area of approximately 22,000 square feet.  None of these improvements will increase the nonconforming nature of the building.  Basically, upon completion the second floor footprint will mirror the second floor.  Applicant also proposes to renovate the existing parking lot and to introduce significant landscaping.  Currently there is virtually no landscaping.  The newly renovated parking lot will have a total of ninety (90) parking spaces.
Under Section 3.3 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA is empowered and authorized to approve and grant special permits for changes, extensions, and modifications to nonconforming structures and uses.  In acting upon requests for special permits, the ZBA must determine that the “adverse effects of the proposed use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts” after consideration of the six (6) enumerated factors set forth in Section 9.3 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  In addition, pursuant to Section 9.2.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA is empowered and authorized to grant variances as set forth in Section 10 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of Massachusetts.  Applicant respectfully submits it satisfies the requirements and criteria for the issuance of the requested special permits and variances for the proposed changes to the existing nonconforming building and parking lot.  

Applicant’s proposed use as a medical center is allowed as of right in the RDO Zoning District.  Applicant’s proposed use as a medical center is an improvement to the area compared to the prior uses of the subject property as a restaurant with function rooms.  There are residential dwellings located across Washington Street from subject property.  The prior restaurant uses operated late into the evening and had the capacity for large functions.  On the other hand, Applicant’s medical office will be staffed with a maximum of fifteen (15) practicing professionals who will average one to two patients per hour and will be primarily operated during the day (with minimal staffing during the evening and 
on weekends).  Likewise, Applicant’s proposed renovations to the building and the parking lot are a major aesthetic improvement and beneficial to the subject property and the area.
Applicant’s proposal does not increase any of the nonconforming aspects of the building.  The nonconforming side line abuts Route 128/95 and is away from any other property.  In terms of the parking lot, by adding significant landscaping Applicant is actually proposing to reduce and/or eliminate a number of the existing nonconformities.  The introduction of such landscaping results in a parking lot with ninety (90) parking spaces.  Based upon the floor area of the building and the number of practicing professionals the Dedham Zoning By-Law would require about one hundred thirteen (113) parking spaces for the proposed medical building.  However, the proposed ninety (90) parking spaces are adequate to serve the proposed medical center.  As indicated above, at maximum there will be fifteen (15) practicing professionals who will have an average of only one to two patients per hour.

The Project will serve social, economic, and community needs and is appropriate for the area.  The proposed medical office will serve and be a convenience to residents and employees who live and/or work in the area.  Traffic flow within the site and parking (as modified) adequately serve the Project.   It is noteworthy that the Project will be submitted to the Planning Board for parking and/or site plan approval.  Inasmuch as the nonconforming building is already in existence there is no issue with the adequacy of utilities and public services.  Likewise, there is no impact on the environment.  Arguably, with the removal of existing pavement and the introduction of landscaping, the Project will be improving the environment.  It is noteworthy that the Project will be submitted to the Dedham Conservation Commission for a Stormwater Management Permit.  The Project will have a positive fiscal impact on the Town by providing for the occupancy of a now vacant facility.  Inasmuch as this is a commercial enterprise (no residential component) it is anticipated that the real estate taxes from the subject property will be 
greater than the cost of any Town services.  It is also anticipated that there will be some employment opportunities.

Without the required variances, Applicant will be unable to expand and improve the building and will be unable to improve the parking lot.  This will result in a significant financial hardship since Applicant will either be required to totally demolish and reconstruct the building in another location on the lot or not proceed with the proposed medical office.  Furthermore, the desired relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially derogating from the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law.   The variance will allow for significant improvements to the building and parking lot at the subject property while allowing for the operation by the Applicant of a use allowed as of right.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant the requested special permits and variances for the alteration, extension, reconstruction, enlargement and continued use of a nonconforming building with a front yard setback of thirty-three (33) feet instead of the required forty (40) feet, and a side yard setback of five and 6/10 (5.6) feet instead of the required fifteen (15) feet, and for the alteration, reconstruction, and continued use of a nonconforming parking lot for a medical office with a front yard setback of five (5) feet instead of the required forty (40) feet, with ninety (90) parking spaces instead of the required one hundred thirteen (113), and a frontage landscape buffer of five (5) feet instead of the required twenty (20) feet. In granting of said special permit, the ZBA finds that the Applicant has satisfied the requirements under Section 3.3. of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  Furthermore, after consideration of the criteria in Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA finds that the adverse effects of the Applicant’s proposal will not outweigh its beneficial impacts on the Town and neighborhood.  In granting said variances, the ZBA finds that the Applicant has satisfied the requirements Section 10 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of Massachusetts, to wit: a literal enforcement of the Dedham Zoning By-Law requirements would cause a substantial financial hardship to Applicant, and that the relief 
may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.

Applicant is advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no variance shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed and that no special permit shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed or that an appeal has been filed within such time shall be recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.

Dated:  October 24, 2011
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